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Directors Review Report

The Board of Directors of Pakistan Stock Exchange Limited (PSX or the Exchange) are pleased to present the financial statements of PSX
for the nine months ended March 31, 2024.

ECONOMIC REVIEW & OUTLOOK

Post-COVID recovery in Pakistan, driven by timely domestic economic and financial stimulus, bilateral and multilateral quick disbursing
inflows and debt service suspension helped swiftly lift country’s economic growth. The economic revival was however derailed by the
widening of macroeconomic imbalances in the wake of consecutive domestic and external shocks stemming from, among others, 2022
summer floods, the rising global commodity prices, tightening financial conditions and disruptions to global supply chains.

In midst of these challenges, Pakistan imminent election cycle necessitated political transition. A Caretaker Government, was established
on 17 August 2023 and was mandated to convene election and empowered to stabilize economy with focus on steering macroeconomic
management, pursuing multilateral and bilateral agreements and critical reforms including the privatization of State Owned Enterprises
etc. This Government was quick to steer the economy ably and swiftly that paved way for improvement in short term economic
management and launched economy wide initiatives to lay framework for long term institutional and reforms.

Recognizing the urgency of instituting macroeconomic stability, the Government has effectively and smoothly implemented the
quantitative and structural benchmarks that Pakistan in the last two quarters of FY24 which paved way for compliance with the
International Monetary Fund's second and third final tranche conditions of IMF Standby Arrangement (SBA). The Government working
diligently with the development partners to fast-track the project and program loans from the multilateral institutions (WB, ADB, IsDB,
AlIB).

Measures taken in first three quarters have restored market and investor confidence. From negative growth of 0.2% in FY23, expectations
are that Pakistan’s economy would grow by around 2% in FY24. Key driver will be agriculture which grew by 5% by February 2024 and
positive growth in large scale manufacturing sector (after last year's contraction) and better performance of services sector.

In the wake of growing demand pressures over FY23 and accompanying unprecedented high inflation (that rose from 8.9% in FY21 to
29.2% in FY23) SBP has pursued contractionary monetary stance. Besides cumulative increase in SBP policy rate by 1500 basis points
since September 2021, to contain domestic and import demand additional measures such as import restriction and improved exchange
rate management were pursued. Although inflation remained stubborn, the headline CPI eventually dropped to 23.1% in February 2024
from 31.5% in February 2023.

Tight demand management including combination of import restriction and monetary policy stance helped curb trade deficit by almost
US$ 5.2 billion over fiscal year and helped contribute to decline in the external current account deficit to US$ 1 billion over July-February,
FY2024 compared to US$ 3.9 billion over the corresponding period last year. Exports and remittances were late to recover but gained
momentum. Incentives have been provided to attract higher remittances through the banking channels and have launched the Sohni
Dharti initiative, providing PKR 80 billion budget allocation to banks to increase remittances, of which PKR 20 billion has been disbursed.

Most instrumental have been actions to stabilize the volatility and speculation in the exchange rate market. Besides crackdown on
currency and commodity smuggling, SBP launched consolidation of exchange companies and that helped to reduce the spreads between
interbank and open market.

The Government pursued fiscal restraints prioritizing the public expenditures, reduced power and gas subsidies through tariff adjustments,
and encouraged provinces to finance their own expenditures including development outlays. Tax revenues fared well despite slowdown in
imports, improved valuation and antismuggling drive and increase in domestic tax collections. The Government approved a far reaching
State Owned Enterprise policy framework and has set up a Central Monitoring Unit to offer an oversight mechanism to strengthen the
governance of SOEs. Government will continue to pursue fiscal discipline and enhance revenue mobilization through broadening of base
and digitalization. Safeguarding fiscal sustainability will be key to promoting economic stability.
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Coordinated efforts to launch prudent policy management and associated reforms stabilized the economy and build investor confidence.
Foreign inflows resumed and met financing requirements despite uncertain external environment. Most forthcoming was substantial
policy based quick disbursing multilateral development banks financing and project disbursements also improved. Besides the release of
the first tranche of US$ 1.2 billion disbursement on signing of the SBA in July 2023, Pakistan was also able to secure US$ 700 million by 11
January 2024 and early compliance with the third and final tranche led within early March 2024 facilitated swift Staff level agreement for
access to US$ 1.1 billion. Bilateral deposits were adequately rolled over too. Resumption of inflows coupled with improvements in external
account helped SBP double its FX from US$ 4.44 billion to over US$ 8 billion as at March 29, 2024.

Pakistan is committed to pursuing macroeconomic stabilization package over the medium term by promoting fiscal consolidation. Besides
reducing unproductive expenditure by removing untargeted subsidies, Government is committed to broadening and digitalization of tax
base and privatization of the loss making SOEs. Over its short stint Caretaker Government during the last five months managed to lower
government borrowings compared to the preceding period; bulk of these borrowings were to meet debt repayment obligations including
principal and interest expense liabilities. Furthermore, the Government managed to improve domestic debt profile by: (i) extending
maturity of government securities; and (i) raising debt on margin below the policy rate, by among others, allowing the non-bank and retail
investors to participate directly in government securities auction.

The Government is focused on creating an enabling environment for growth and new job opportunities for the youth. Reforms have been
initiated for ease of doing business and enhancing financial inclusion, especially for women, through rolling out a comprehensive digital
infrastructure and digital payments gateway. SBP has issued approvals for 5 Digital Banks in and RAAST person to merchant (P2M) online
payment system in September 2023.

To strengthen the balance of payments position, Pakistan is liberalizing the trade and investment regime, attracting new investment in
agriculture, minerals and IT. The Caretaker Government has removed the import ban that restrained the availability of raw materials for the
industry and allowed L/Cs opening for imports to clear the backlog of import payments. Foreign investors were able to repatriate pending
profits and dividends payments, close to US$ 759.2 million during the July-February FY24. Over the same period, the total foreign
investment recorded an inflow of US$ 932.4 million as against an outflow of US$ 27.2 million last year and total FPI recorded an inflow of
US$ 111.7 million as against an outflow of US$ 1.017 billion last year.

These measures have helped to stabilize the economy and bring back confidence in the markets. The bond markets have started to rally,
with expectations of a sharp decline in inflation in the year ahead. Expectation of higher growth is evident as the stock market has gained
about 59% since the start of FY2024, making it one of the top performers globally. In addition to this, the nation’s dollar bonds have handed
investors a gain of more than 20% this year, again making them one of the top performers in emerging markets.

The PSX continues to create value for both investors and companies seeking to raise capital. The PSX Board is working towards advancing
transparency and strengthening governance of PSX.

PSX FINANCIAL AND MARKET PERFORMANCE DURING THE NINE-MONTHS FY2024

As detailed below, despite the challenging operating environment, PSX has continued to invest in and improve the infrastructure, and
introduce new products for both investors and listed companies. We are confident that these initiatives will bear fruit in the coming years
for the benefit of all stakeholders of PSX and for the growth of capital markets in Pakistan.

PSX recorded a pre-tax profit of PKR 849 million for the nine months ended March 31, 2024 vs. PKR 204 million for the corresponding
period of 2023, 316% higher than the corresponding period owing to the following reasons:

» The benefits of NTS and automation are bearing fruit. PSX has had consistently high volumes in the last few months. All trades have
been executed at high speed and very low latency. It would have been challenging for the old KATS system to handle such consistently
high volumes. This has resulted in increase in revenue earned from trading activities by PKR 165 million mainly due to higher average
daily traded value i.e. PKR 21 billion in 9MFY23-24 vs PKR 10.7 billion in 9MFY22-23

« There has been tremendous increase in Data vending revenue by Rs 161 million, compared to the previous period. Data vending is now

one of the core operating revenue sources for PSX. It is contributing, for the first time, over 18% of the total Operating revenue as
compared to 7% over the last three years.
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= Markup income increased by PKR 89 million due to higher rate of return and increase in weighted average fund on receipt of annual
listing fee.

Improved performance of the Associated Companies, which led to a higher share of profit from associates by PKR 298 million.

Other important developments include:

» Collaboration agreement has been executed between PSX and Refinitiv (LSEG) to provide capacity-building and ESG contribution
tools for listed companies to report ESG-related data on Refinitiv. This will help companies get ESG ratings and enhance the ESG

visibility of Pakistani corporations globally.

In a major breakthrough, SECP has approved the expedited timeline of 29 days for completion of the IPO process and listing of a new
company. This has now been implemented and is in place. This will attract more companies to undertake IPOs.

« ERP proposal has been approved by the Board and the consultant has been engaged to implement MS Dynamics ERP. This is a
significant initiative to digitise the internal operations of PSX.

Management is conscious of the difficult business environment and focused on effective cost management. Consequently, increase in
expenses has been keep well below the rate of inflation.

PSX delivered a post-tax profit of PKR 778 million for the 9MFY23-24 vs PKR 193 million in the 9MFY22-23,

Earnings Per Share (EPS):
The basic and diluted earnings per share is Re.0.97 for the 9MFY2024 vs. Re.0.24 for the 9MFY2023.

Market Performance:

Nine Months Ended

KSE-100 Index 67,005 40,000
Market Capitalization (PKR in billion) 9,407 6,108
Average daily value traded - Ready (PKR in billion) 15 7.1
Average daily value traded - Futures (PKR in billion) 6.1 3.6
Average daily volume traded - Ready (million) 472 221
Average daily volume traded - Futures (million) 152 82

Equity Securities listed during the first nine months FY2024
e Four companies have been listed via IPO, reverse/mergers/ amalgamation.
e Listing applications for three companies were also approved.

Debt Securities listed during the first nine months FY2024
e One Privately Placed - Tier Il TFC and one Publicly Issued Sukuk were listed.

Open-end Mutual Funds listed during the first nine months FY2024
e Five Open-end Mutual Funds were listed.

Exchange Traded Funds (ETFs) listed during the first nine months FY2024
e Two Exchange Traded Funds were listed.

PSX OUTLOOK
The outstanding achievement YTD has been the issuance of GoP Sukuks on PSX.
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PSX is now one of the few exchanges in the world where government debt is directly auctioned and traded. This has met with huge
success and 5 auctions have been held so far. This has provided new investment opportunities for investors, new business area for PSX
and brokers, a diversified investor base for the government and also reduced the sukuk rental cost for the government.

The issuance was done within an extremely tight timeline and this was a real cross functional team effort. PSX would also like to
acknowledge the tremendous support of the PSX Chair, SECP and the debt office.

PSX has introduced Monthly Brokers Rankings based on brokers’ performance in different categories which are issued every month based
on new UINs, Brokers with most active accounts, traded value, traded volume and IPOs/CTls. Further, Annual Capital Market Awards will
also be announced to acknowledge and celebrate the contribution by brokerage firms and CTls. This is enabling better performance
tracking by market participants and increase the sense of healthy competition amongst brokers.

Numerous Industry Awareness Sessions were held for Chambers of Commerce & Industry and other professional bodies and
associations. 3 workshops were held to disseminate investor awareness and two sessions were also conducted with Lucky Core
Industries employees where investments in the stock market, virtual portfolio, ETFs, and equity & other mutual funds were explained. To
create awareness of successes of listed companies, a case study of Engro Corporation was prepared and launched through PSX digital
channels and cross marketed as well. PSX reached out to unlisted banks, microfinance institutions, SMEs and untapped manufacturing
companies to cultivate their interest in getting listed.

90 Investor Awareness Sessions were held throughout the country. The World Investor Week was held to promote the importance of
financial literacy and to raise awareness on investor education & protection. Moreover, another round of investor basics course, ‘Stock
Market Basics', was conducted on the online platform in the month of November, 2023 for the general public and also attendants from
abroad.

Another important event held by the Stock Exchange was the PSX Top 25 Companies Awards ceremony for the year 2022. This event and
its accompanying supplement were meant to celebrate Pakistan’s corporate champions and to serve as a shining beacon of light for
aspiring listed companies in Pakistan's corporate, trade and industrial landscape to excel and perform outstandingly in order to qualify for
and win the Top 25 Companies Awards.

A major event for capital market stakeholders and market participants, the IPO Summit 2024 - Empowering the Future of Capital Markets
- was organized to enhance outreach of the Exchange to increase listings.

To highlight, market and promote important events held at the Stock Exchange, gong ceremonies were held, 17 Press Releases were
published and 20 brief interviews were also conducted of PSX spokesperson(s) through electronic and print media to highlight PSX's
viewpoint for the general public on various aspects of the capital market. 11 blogs on various topics were uploaded on the PSX website and
the innovative and creative new service PSX WhatsApp Service was launched. Various webinars were also held including those on Roshan
Equity Investment (REI) account and the 'S’ element of ESG.

As part of its efforts to ensure business continuity under multiple adverse scenarios, PSX successfully conducted a planned Business
Continuity Drill in March 2024 involving critical staff members from multiple departments of PSX, who performed their critical processes
from the alternate processing site, ensuring timely continuity of their operations. Furthermore, the Exchange also successfully retained its
ISO 22301:2019 Business Continuity Management System (BCMS) Certification after a successful surveillance audit.

Multiple technical evaluations with respect to information security were conducted and provided support to ensure adherence to PSX
application security standards during the period relating to new projects initiated by PSX including GDS application, ERP solution,
Complaint Management Solution, etc.

PSX also procured and implemented a simulator solution to enhance user awareness on information security. The solution includes
features such as option to conduct phishing campaigns to gauge level of awareness within staff, a built-in learning management system

to provide related online trainings for staff, etc.

All the above initiatives will help to further improve the brand of PSX and capital markets, and increase the business of all capital market
stakeholders.
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CORPORATE SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY

In CSR Activities, PSX contributed to the Patients’ Behbud Society for AKUH (Aga Khan University Hospital). A cycling event, namely ‘Cycle
for Change', was held whereby sponsorship proceeds of the said event were donated to The Citizens Foundation (TCF) for educating a
classroom of 35 students for the entire year.

BOARD OF DIRECTORS
During the period under review, no change has occurred on the Board of Directors of PSX.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

The Board wishes to express its deep appreciation to all stakeholders of the Exchange for their ongoing commitment and enormous
support to PSX, as well as the capital market. The Board places on record its gratitude to the Securities and Exchange Commission of
Pakistan, the State Bank of Pakistan, the Federal Board of Revenue and the Ministry of Finance, Revenue & Economic Affairs, Government
of Pakistan, for their active collaboration, support and guidance to the Exchange throughout the year.

The Board would also like to thank all the Directors for their guidance and support, and acknowledges and appreciates the contribution
and dedication of all staff members of PSX in performing their tasks with diligence and commitment, particularly in the recent

unprecedented challenging work environment.

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

s

DR. SHAMSHAD AKHTAR FARRUKH H. KHAN
Chairperson Chief Executive Officer
Karachi

Dated: April 17, 2024
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Pakistan Stock Exchange Limited

Un-consolidated Condensed Interim Statement of

Financial Position

As at March 31, 2024

ASSETS
NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property and equipment
Intangible assets
Investment property

Long term investments
Long term deposits

Long term loans

CURRENT ASSETS
Trade Debts

Loans and advances
Prepayments

Other receivables

Short term investments
Taxation - net

Cash and bank balances

TOTAL ASSETS

SHARE CAPITAL,RESERVES AND LIABILITIES
Authorized Capital

Share Capital
Reserves
Revaluation surplus on property and equipment

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Dara F. Dastoor Scholarship Fund
Long term deposits

Long term Payable

Deferred tax liability

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Unclaimed dividend

Current portion of long term payable
Trade and other payables

CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

The annexed notes from 1to 16 form an integral part of these financial statements.

hpatle

Chief Financial Officer Chief Executive Officer

March 31, June 30,
2024 2023
(Un-audited)  (Audited)
Note ------- (Rupees in '000) -------
4 4,267,985 4,344,561
5 1,086,278 896,613
581,733 581,733
6 4,032,644 3,644,421
41,769 42,411
34,713 20,497
10,045,122 9,530,236
431,266 186,309
54,964 58,095
35,698 23,299
132,163 89,714
7 2,576,232 2,181,645
600,527 609,704
8 351,461 357,280
4,182,311 3,506,046
14,227,433 13,036,282
10,000,000 10,000,000
8,014,766 8,014,766
2,239,174 1,448,534
908,812 932,862
11,162,752 10,396,162
2,005 2,005
467,791 448,673
- 89,131
28,800 64,705
498,596 604,514
1,429 1,429
385,688 308,469
9 2,178,968 1,725,708
2,566,085 2,035,606
10
14,227,433 13,036,282

Chairperson
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Pakistan Stock Exchange Limited

Un-consolidated Condensed Interim Statement

of Profit Or Loss (Un-audited)

For The Nine Months Period Ended March 31, 2024

Revenue

Listing fee
Income from exchange operations
Mark-up / interest income

Rental income from investment property

Operating cost
Administrative expenses
Operating profit / (loss)

Other income

Share of profit from associates
Profit before taxation

Taxation

Profit after taxation

Basic and diluted earnings per share

Nine Months Ended Quarter Ended
March 31, March 31, March 31, March 31,
2024 2023 2024 2023
Note  -----------mmemeeee- (Rupees in '000)--------=========---
1 577,016 526,021 200,812 173,550
12 756,300 399,629 227,320 131,501
212,298 123,060 66,968 45,887
52,607 48,559 18,224 16,728
1,598,221 1,097,269 513,324 367,666
(1,460,609) (1,167,430) (489,187) (381,395)
137,612 (70,161) 24137 (13,729)
41,620 (96,741) 10,654 (75,045)
6.2 669,622 371,173 252,626 114,191
848,854 204,271 287,417 25,417
13 (70,688) (11,140) (16,434) 9,331
778,166 193,131 270,983 34,748
(Rupees)
0.97 0.24 0.34 0.04

The annexed notes from 1to 16 form an integral part of these financial statements.
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Pakistan Stock Exchange Limited
Un-consolidated Condensed Interim Statement
of Comprchcnsivc Income (Un-audited)

For The Nine Months Period Ended March 31, 2024
Nine Months Ended

Quarter Ended
March 31, March 31,
2024 2023

270,983 34,748

- (248)

March 31, March 31,
2024 2023
Note ------- (Rupees in '000) --------

Net profit for the period 778,166 193,131
Other comprehensive income / (loss)
Items not to be reclassified to profit or loss
in subsequent periods:
Actuarial loss on employees gratuity fund- net of tax (11,576) (747)
Unrealized gain on revaluation of investment at FVOCI
- net of tax - -
Total comprehensive income for the period 766,590 192,384

270,983 34,500

The annexed notes from 1to 16 form an integral part of these financial statements.

pphato- 3

Chief Financial Officer Chief Executive Officer Chairperson
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Pakistan Stock Exchange Limited
Un-consolidated Condensed Interim Statement
of Cash Flows (Un-audited)

For The Nine Months Period Ended March 31, 2024

March 31, March 31,
2024 2023
Note ------- (Rupees in '000) -------

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Profit before taxation 848,854 204,271
Non-cash adjustments to reconcile income before tax to net cash flows
Depreciation on tangible assets 124,244 135,260
Amortisation of intangibles assets 106,151 34,402
Provision for gratuity 49,227 36,522
Mark-up / interest income (212,298) (123,060)
Foreign exchange (gain) / loss (24,283) 101,269
Provision for trade debts 4,002 5,625
(Gain) / Loss on disposal of fixed assets (2,121) 878
Share of profit from associates (669,622) (371173)

(624,700)  (180,277)

224,154 23,994

Working capital adjustments:
(Increase) / decrease in current assets
Trade Debts (248,959) (55,791)
Loans and advances 3,131 4,626
Prepayments (12,399) (10,972)
Other receivables (42,619) (2,053)

(300,846) (64,190)
Increase in current liabilities

Trade and other payables 231,019 99,522
154,327 59,326
Gratuity paid (42,003) (32,941)
Income tax paid (92,688) (87,945)
Mark-up / interest received 215,064 105,134
Increase / (decrease) in short term payable 117,329 -
(Increase) / decrease in long term loans (14,216) 161
Increase / (decrease) in long term deposits 19,118 (40,168)

202,604 (55,759)

Net cash generated from operating activities 356,931 3,567
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Pakistan Stock EXChange Limited
Un-consolidated Condensed Interim Statement
of Cash Flows (Un-audited)

For The Nine Months Period Ended March 31, 2024

March 31, March 31,
2024 2023
Note ------- (Rupees in '000) -------

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Capital expenditure (231,989) (165,545)
Proceeds from sale of fixed assets 7,588 1,742
Investments sold 5,358,314 || 3,034,367
Investments purchased (5,780,304) | | (3,162,657)
Dividend received from Associates 282,999 288,584
(Increase) / decrease in long term deposits 642 -
Net cash generated from / (used in) investing activities (362,750) (3,509)
Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (5,819) 58
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 357,280 278,624
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE END OF THE PERIOD 351,461 278,682

The annexed notes from 1to 16 form an integral part of these financial statements.

Lt v,

Chief Financial Officer Chief Executive Officer Chairperson
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Pakistan Stock EXChange Limited
Un-consolidated Condensed Interim Statement

of Changes In Equity (Un-audited)

For The Nine Months Period Ended March 31, 2024

Revenue Capital
Reserves Reserves
Share Un- Revaluation Revaluation  gpare of
Cavital appropriated surplus on _Surplus on  passociates’' Total
apita profit property and investments  Regerves
equipment at FVOCI
(Rupees in '000)
Balance as at July 1, 2022 8,014,766 1,261,391 968,015 17,578 (61,592) 10,200,158
Profit for the period - 193,131 - - - 193,131
Other comprehensive income - (747) - - - (747)
Total comprehensive income - 192,384 - - - 192,384
Transfer from Revaluation surplus on property and
equipment incremental depreciation-net of tax. - 26,365 (26,365) - - -
Balance as at March 31, 2023 8,014,766 1,480,140 941,650 17,578 (61,592) 10,392,542
Balance as at July 1, 2023 8,014,766 1,494,486 932,862 28,900 (74,852) 10,396,162
Profit for the period - 778,166 - - - 778,166
Other comprehensive income - (11,576) - - - (11,576)
Total comprehensive income - 766,590 - - - 766,590
Transfer from revaluation surplus on property and
equipment incremental depreciation - net of tax - 24,050 (24,050) - - -
Balance as at March 31, 2024 8,014,766 2,285,126 908,812 28,900 (74,852) 11,162,752
The annexed notes from 1to 16 form an integral part of these financial statements.
Lfbo- f}»ﬁ'}
Chief Financial Officer Chief Executive Officer Chairperson
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Pakistan Stock Exchange Limited
Notes To The Unconsolidated Condensed Interim

Financial Statements (Un-audited)
For The Nine Months Period Ended March 31, 2024

1

2.1

2.2

LEGAL STATUS AND NATURE OF OPERATIONS

Pakistan Stock Exchange Limited [the Company or PSX] was incorporated under the Companies Act, 1913 (now
Companies Act, 2017) on March 10, 1949 as a Company Limited by Guarantee. However, on August 27, 2012 the
Company was re-registered as public company limited by shares under the Stock Exchanges (Corporatization,
Demutualisation and Integration) Act 2012 (XV of 2012).The Company is listed on PSX with effect from June 29, 2017.
The registered office of the Company is situated at Stock Exchange Building, Stock Exchange Road, Karachi.

The Company is engaged in conducting, regulating and controlling the trade or business of buying, selling and dealing
in shares, scrips, participation term certificates, modaraba certificates, stocks, bonds, debentures stock, government
papers, loans, and any other instruments and securities of like nature including, but not limited to, special national fund
bonds, bearer national fund bonds, foreign exchange bearer certificates and documents of similar nature, issued by the
Government of Pakistan or any other agency authorised by the Government of Pakistan.

These are the separate condensed interim financial statements of the Company in which investment in subsidiary and
associates are accounted for using equity method less accumulated impairment. The Company also prepares
consolidated financial statements

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE
These unconsolidated condensed interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the accounting
and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan. The accounting and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan

for interim financial reporting comprise of:

- International Accounting Standard (IAS) 34, Interim Financial Reporting, issued by International Accounting
Standard Board (IASB) as notified under the Companies Act, 2017;

Provisions of and directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017.

Where the provisions of and directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017 differ with the requirements of IAS 34, the
provisions of and directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017 have been followed.

These unconsolidated condensed interim financial statements do not include all the information and disclosures
required in the annual financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the financial statements of the
Company for the year ended June 30, 2023.

ACCOUNTING POLICIES, ESTIMATES, JUDGMENTS AND FINANCIAL RISK POLICIES

The accounting policies, estimates, judgments and financial risk policies used in these unconsolidated condensed

interim financial statements are the same as those applied in the preparation of annual financial statements for the year
ended 30 June 2023.
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Pakistan Stock Exchange Limited

Notes To The Unconsolidated Condensed Interim

Financial Statements (Un-audited)

For The Nine Months Period Ended March 31, 2024

4.1

5.1

15

PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

Operating fixed assets - tangible
Capital work-in-progress

Operating fixed assets - Tangible

Building on leasehold land

Lift, generators & electric installation
Furniture and fixtures

Office equipment

Computers and related accessories
Vehicles

INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Operating intangibles
Intangibles under development (CWIP)

Intangibles under development (CWIP)
Opening balance

Additions during the year

Transfers to operating intangibles
Closing balance

LONG TERM INVESTMENTS
Subsidiary

Associates
Fair value through OCI

[ 2] Pakistan Stock Exchange

March 31,
2024

(Un-audited)

June 30,
2023
(Audited)

Note  ------- (Rupees in '000) -------
4.1 4,267,614 4,329,943
371 14,618
4,267,985 4,344,561
For the Nine Months Ended For the Year Ended
March 31, 2024 June 30, 2023
(Un-audited) (Audited)
Additions Deletions Additions Deletions
(Cost) (Cost) (Cost) (Cost)
------------------------ (Rupees in '000) --
7,885 - 20,976 (18,390)
3,272 (10,475) 2,237 -
153 (707) 2,912 -
10,467 (9,865) 8,581 (1,777)
45,327 (2,900) 17,066 (3,410)
13 (288) 11,204 (560)
67,117 (24,235) 62,976 (24,137)
March 31, June 30,
2024 2023
(Un-audited) (Audited)

5.1

6.1
6.2

1,016,891 877,497
69,387 19,116
1,086,278 896,613
19,116 716,981
144,356 129,161
(94,085)  (827,026)
69,387 19,116

1 1
3,920,480 3,532,257
112,163 112,163
4,032,644 3,644,421




Pakistan Stock Exchange Limited
Notes To The Unconsolidated Condensed Interim

Financial Statements (Un-audited)
For The Nine Months Period Ended March 31, 2024

6.1

6.2

8.1

8.2

This represents investment in wholly owned subsidiary, PSX Financial Centre (Pvt) Limited of 100 shares of Rs 10 each.
The subsidiary was incorporated on 02 November 2022 to carry on the real estate operations of PSX as a separate
legal entity.

INVESTMENT IN ASSOCIATES - under equity method

March 31, 2024 June 30,2023
(Un-audited) (Audited)
CDC NCCPL E-Clear Total Total
Services

Opening Balance 2,357,362 1,096,443 78,452 3,532,257 3,371,839
Share of profit for the period 441,389 221,357 6,876 669,622 460,637
Dividend received during the period (206,805) (74,594) - (281,399) (286,959)
Closing balance 2,591,946 1,243,206 85,328 3,920,480 3,632,257

SHORT TERM INVESTMENTS

These represent Market Treasury Bills having cost of Rs. 2,503.190 (June 30, 2023: Rs. 2,081.200) million and interest
accrued thereon of Rs. 73.042 (June 30, 2023: Rs. 100.445) million. The effective rate of return is 20.5% (June 30, 2023:
20.54%) per annum. These will mature latest by March 20, 2025. These include Rs. 821.511 (June 30, 2023: Rs. 695.669)
million from defaulter / expelled / suspended members and Rs. 451.462 (June 30, 2023: Rs. 423.450) million pertaining
to base minimum capital.

March 31, June 30,
2024 2023
(Un-audited) (Audited)
CASH AND BANK BALANCES .
Note  ------- (Rupees in '000) -------
With banks on
Current accounts 227 151
PLS accounts in:
foreign currency 97,296 93,267
local currency 81&8.2 253,877 263,846
In hand 61 16

351,461 357,280

Rate of return on PLS accounts varies from 20.5% to 20.75% (June 30, 2023: 12.25% to 19.75%) per annum. However,
the effective rate for the period is 20.60% (June 30, 2023: 15.2%).

These include balances aggregating to Rs 240.572 (June 30, 2023: Rs 235.558 million) held by the Company as various
liabilities mainly representing proceeds from investments / membership card, members basic deposit and dividend
withheld from defaulter / expelled members.
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Pakistan Stock Exchange Limited
Notes To The Unconsolidated Condensed Interim

Financial Statements (Un-audited)
For The Nine Months Period Ended March 31, 2024

March 31, June 30,
2024 2023
(Un-audited) (Audited)
9 TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES Note  ~memmm- (Rupees in '000) -------

Creditors - Capital expenditure 9.1 146,706 28,788
Accrued expenses 336,449 282,642
Amount held against defaulter /expelled / suspended members 969,135 839,242
Employee's Gratuity fund 269,615 246,087
Provision for staff bonus 84,885 24,975
Fees and rent received in advance 205,549 162,862
Others 166,629 141,112

2,178,968 1,725,708

9.1 Include payable to Shenzhen stock exchange (related party), amounting to Rs 117,329 million.
10 CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS
10.1 Contingencies

There were no changes in the status of contingencies as reported in the audited annual financial statements for the
year ended June 30, 2023. The cumulative financial impact of these various litigations is estimated to be Rs. 414 (June
30, 2023: Rs. 414) million. The management of the Company, based on legal advisors opinions, believes that the
Company has reasonable position in respect of these litigations. Hence, no provision for any liability which may arise
in this regard has been made in these condensed interim financial statements of the Company.

March 31, June 30,
2024 2023
(Un-audited) (Audited)

IT maintenance charges 174,063 179,438
Nine Months Ended Quarter Ended
March 31, March 31, March 31, March 31,
2024 2023 2024 2023
----------------------------- (Un-audited) -- ----
1 LISTING FEE B (Rupees in '000) B
Annual fees 399,370 429,042 133,304 143,858
Initial fees 166,768 96,979 56,630 29,692
Sukuk Auction Fee 10,878 - 10,878 -
577,016 526,021 200,812 173,550
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Pakistan Stock Exchange Limited

Notes To The Unconsolidated Condensed Interim

Financial Statements (Un-audited)
For The Nine Months Period Ended March 31, 2024

12

13

14

14.1

INCOME FROM EXCHANGE OPERATIONS

Trading fee

Regulatory fee

Facilities and equipment fee
Income from non-trading facilities
Membership fee

Other fee

TAXATION
Current
Deferred

RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Nine Months Ended Quarter Ended
March 31, March 31, March 31, March 31,
2024 2023 2024 2023
---- (Un-audited) ----
-- (Rupees in '000) --
284,674 146,706 96,289 48,350
54,301 27,680 18,647 9,074
172,478 136,910 54,474 45,217
239,780 78,606 57,269 25,558
2,032 2,092 677 697
3,035 7,635 (36) 2,605
756,300 399,629 227,320 131,501
101,865 73,897 61,871 36,553
(31,177) (62,757) (45,437) (45,884)
70,688 11,140 16,434 (9,331)

The related parties comprise of associates, staff gratuity fund, directors and key management personnel. The
Company in the normal course of business carries out transactions with various related parties.

Following are the details of transactions with related parties during the period ended March 31, 2024 and March 31,

2023:

Listing Fee
Common Directorship

Power Cement Limited

Fauji Foods Limited

Samba Bank Limited

Sui Southern gas Company Limited
The Searle Company Limited
United Brands Limited

IBL Healthcare Limited

Sui Northern Gas Pipeline Limited

Associate Company
Habib Bank Limited (HBL)

March 31, March 31,
2024 2023

1,605 2,105
965 2,187
2,118 2,269
1,603 1,599
2,248 417
521 676
1,044 1,234
2,252 -
4,716 4,593
18,062 18,833
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Pakistan Stock Exchange Limited
Notes To The Unconsolidated Condensed Interim
Financial Statements (Un-audited)

For The Nine Months Period Ended March 31, 2024

19

March 31, March 31,
2024 2023
---------- (Un-audited) ----------
Facilities and Equipment Fee: Note  ------- (Rupees in "000) -------
Common Directorship
Power Cement Limited 12 12
Fauji Foods Limited 12 12
Samba Bank Limited 12 24
Arch Sons 116 13
Sui Southern gas Company Limited 12 12
The Searle Company Limited 12 12
United Brands Limited 12 12
IBL Healthcare Limited 12 12
Sui Northern Gas Pipeline Limited 12 -
Associate Company
Habib Bank Limited (HBL) 450 436
662 645
Miscellanous Income
Fauji Foods Limited 55 -
Power Cement Limited 55 -
110 -
Associate Company
National Clearing Company of Pakistan Limited (NCCPL) 125 -
LAN Connectivity Charges
Associate Company
National Clearing Company of Pakistan Limited (NCCPL) 3,189 3,772
Dividend income
JCR-VIS Credit Company Ltd 1,600 1,625
Associate Company
Central Depository Company of Pakistan Limited (CDCPL) 206,805 190,909
National Clearing Company of Pakistan Limited (NCCPL) 74,594 96,050
281,399 286,959
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Pakistan Stock Exchange Limited
Notes To The Unconsolidated Condensed Interim

Financial Statements (Un-audited)
For The Nine Months Period Ended March 31, 2024

March 31, March 31,
2024 2023
---------- (Un-audited) --=-------
Note  ------- (Rupees in '000) -------
Income from investment property
Associate Company
Central Depository Company of Pakistan Limited (CDCPL) 4,813 4,813
National Clearing Company of Pakistan Limited (NCCPL) 14,030 14,030
Habib Bank Limited (HBL) 16,165 14,543
35,008 33,386

CDC fees
Associate Company
Central Depository Company of Pakistan Limited (CDCPL) 3,019 3,219
Retirement benefit plan
Payment made to gratuity fund during the period 42,003 32,942
Profit received on PLS Accounts
Associate Company
Habib Bank Limited (HBL) 13 9
Contribution to CCPCF @0.1% of total revenue:
Centralized Customers Protection Compensation Fund (CCPCF) 2,309 1,372
Reimbursement of Expenses
Associate Company
China Financial Futures Exchange 1,946 1,788

14.2 Following are the details of outstanding balances with related parties for the period ended March 31, 2024 and for the
year ended June 30, 2023:

March 31, June 30,
2024 2023
(Un-audited) (Audited)
Note  ------- (Rupees in '000) -------
Listing Fee Receivable
Common Directorship
IBL Healthcare Limited 130 130
Samba Bak Limited 750 -
The Searle Company Limited - 2,429
880 2,559

Nine Months Ended March 31,2024 @@ 20



Pakistan Stock Exchange Limited
Notes To The Unconsolidated Condensed Interim
Financial Statements (Un-audited)

For The Nine Months Period Ended March 31, 2024

21

March 31, June 30,
2024 2023
(Un-audited) (Audited)
Note  ------- (Rupees in '000) -------
Facilities and Equipment Receivable
Common Directorship
Samba Bank Limited 36 24
United Brands Limited 48 36
The Searle Company Limited 12 -
Associate Company
Habib Bank Limited 243 -
339 60
Miscellanous Receivable
Fauji Foods Limited 55 55
Sui Southern gas Company Limited 8BS 35
90 90
LAN Connectivity Charges Receivable
Associate Company
National Clearing Company of Pakistan Limited (NCCPL) 1,353 10,062
Retirement benefit plan
Payable to gratuity fund 16,409 9,185
Receivable against Expenses
Associate Company
China Financial Futures Exchange 1,995 5,659
Contribution payable
Centralized Customers Protection Compensation Fund (CCPCF) 1,718 452
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Pakistan Stock Exchange Limited
Notes To The Unconsolidated Condensed Interim
Financial Statements (Un-audited)

For The Nine Months Period Ended March 31, 2024

15 GENERAL
Figures have been rounded off to the nearest thousand rupees unless otherwise stated.
16 DATE OF AUTHORISATION FOR ISSUE

These unconsolidated condensed interim financial statements have been authorized for issue on April 17, 2024 by the
Board of Directors of the Company.

Lo i v

Chief Financial Officer Chief Executive Officer Chairperson
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Pakistan Stock Exchange Limited

Consolidated Condensed Interim Statement of

Financial Position

As at March 31, 2024

ASSETS
NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property and equipment
Intangible assets
Investment property

Long term investments
Long term deposits

Long term loans

CURRENT ASSETS
Trade Debts

Loans and advances
Prepayments

Other receivables

Short term investments
Taxation - net

Cash and bank balances

TOTAL ASSETS

SHARE CAPITAL,RESERVES AND LIABILITIES
Authorized Capital

Share Capital
Reserves
Revaluation surplus on property and equipment

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Dara F. Dastoor Scholarship Fund
Long term deposits

Long term Payable

Deferred tax liability

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Unclaimed dividend

Current portion of long term payable
Trade and other payables

CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

The annexed notes from 1to 16 form an integral part of these financial statements.

il

Chief Financial Officer Chief Executive Officer
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March 31, June 30,
2024 2023
(Un-audited) (Audited)
Note ------- (Rupees in '000) -------
4 4,267,985 4,344,561
5 1,086,278 896,613
581,733 581,733
6 4,032,643 3,644,420
41,769 42,41
34,713 20,497
10,045,121 9,530,235
431,266 186,309
54,964 58,095
35,698 23,299
131,963 89,714
7 2,576,232 2,181,645
600,527 609,704
8 351,462 357,281
4,182,112 3,506,047
14,227,233 13,036,282
10,000,000 10,000,000
8,014,766 8,014,766
2,238,850 1,448,334
908,812 932,862
11,162,428 10,395,962
2,005 2,005
467,791 448,673
- 89,131
28,800 64,705
498,596 604,514
1,429 1,429
385,688 308,469
9 2,179,092 1,725,908
2,566,209 2,035,806
10
14,227,233 13,036,282

Chairperson



Pakistan Stock Exchange Limited

Consolidated Condensed Interim Statement
of Profit Or Loss (Un-audited)

For The Nine Months Period Ended March 31, 2024

Revenue

Listing fee

Income from exchange operations
Mark-up / interest income

Rental income from investment property

Operating cost
Administrative expenses
Operating profit / (loss)
Other income

Share of profit from associates
Profit before taxation

Taxation

Profit after taxation

Basic and diluted earnings per share

1
12

6.1

13

Nine Months Ended Quarter Ended
March 31, March 31, March 31, March 31,
2024 2023 2024 2023

-------------------- (Rupees in '000)---------========---
577,016 526,021 200,812 173,550
756,300 399,629 227,320 131,501
212,298 123,060 66,968 45,887
52,607 48,559 18,224 16,728
1,598,221 1,097,269 513,324 367,666
(1,460,733) (1,167,480) (489,228) (381,445)
137,488 (70,211) 24,096 (13,779)
41,620 (96,741) 10,654 (75,045)
669,622 371,173 252,626 114,191
848,730 204,221 287,376 25,367
(70,688) (11,140) (16,434) 9,331
778,042 193,081 270,942 34,698
(Rupees)
0.97 0.24 0.34 0.04

The annexed notes from 1to 16 form an integral part of these financial statements.

il

Chief Financial Officer

Chief Executive Officer

Chairperson
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Pakistan Stock Exchange Limited

Consolidated Condensed Interim Statement

of Comprchcnsivc Income (Un-audited)

For The Nine Months Period Ended March 31, 2024

Nine Months Ended Quarter Ended
March 31, March 31, March 31, March 31,
2024 2023 2024 2023
Note  ----------mmmmmeeeee (Rupees in '000)---------========---
Net profit for the period 778,042 193,131 270,859 34,698
Other comprehensive income / (loss)
Items not to be reclassified to profit or loss
in subsequent periods:
Actuarial loss on employees gratuity fund- net of tax (11,576) (747) - (248)
Unrealized gain on revaluation of investment at FVOCI
- net of tax - - = -
Total comprehensive income for the period 766,466 192,384 270,859 34,450

The annexed notes from 1to 16 form an integral part of these financial statements.

=

Chief Financial Officer Chief Executive Officer
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Pakistan Stock EXChange Limited
Consolidated Condensed Interim Statement of Cash Flows

(Un-audited)

For The Nine Months Period Ended March 31, 2024

March 31, March 31,
2024 2023
Note ------- (Rupees in '000) -------
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Profit before taxation 848,730 204,271
Non-cash adjustments to reconcile income before tax to net cash flows
Depreciation on tangible assets 124,244 135,260
Amortisation of intangibles assets 106,151 34,402
Provision for gratuity 49,227 36,522
Mark-up / interest income (212,298) (123,060)
Foreign exchange (gain) / loss (24,283) 101,269
Provision for trade debts 4,002 5,625
(Gain) / Loss on disposal of fixed assets (2,121) 878
Share of profit from associates (669,622) (371173)
(624,700)  (180,277)
224,030 23,994
Working capital adjustments:
(Increase) / decrease in current assets
Trade Debts (248,959) (55,791)
Loans and advances 3,131 4,626
Prepayments (12,399) (10,972)
Other receivables (42,419) (2,053)

(300,646) (64,190)
Increase in current liabilities

Trade and other payables 230,943 99,522
154,327 59,326
Gratuity paid (42,003) (32,941)
Income tax paid (92,688) (87,945)
Mark-up / interest received 215,064 105,134
Increase / (decrease) in short term payable 117,329 -
(Increase) / decrease in long term loans (14,216) 161
Increase / (decrease) in long term deposits 19,118 (40,168)

202,604 (55,759)

Net cash generated from operating activities 356,931 3,567
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Pakistan Stock Exchange Limited

Consolidated Condensed Interim Statement of Cash Flows

(Un-audited)

For The Nine Months Period Ended March 31, 2024

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Capital expenditure

Proceeds from sale of fixed assets
Investments sold

Investments purchased

Dividend received from Associates
(Increase) / decrease in long term deposits

Net cash generated from / (used in) investing activities
Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE END OF THE PERIOD

The annexed notes from 1to 16 form an integral part of these financial statements.

=

Chief Financial Officer Chief Executive Officer
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March 31, March 31,
2024 2023
Note ------- (Rupees in '000) -------

(231,989) (165,545)
7,588 1,742
5,358,314 3,034,368
(5,780,304) | | (3,162,657)
282,999 288,584

642 -
(362,750) (3,508)
(5,819) 59
357,281 278,624
351,462 278,683

Chairperson



Pakistan Stock EXChange Limited
Consolidated Condensed Interim Statement

of Changes In Equity (Un-audited

For The Nine Months Period Ended M'arch 31,2024

Revenue Capital
Reserves Reserves
Share Un- Revaluation  Revaluation Share of
Canttal appropriated surplus on -Surplus on  passociates’' Total
p profit prop(_erty and investments  Rogerves
equipment at FVOCI
(Rupees in '000)
Balance as at July 1, 2022 8,014,766 1,261,391 968,015 17,578 (61,592) 10,200,158
Profit for the period - 193,131 - - - 193,131
Other comprehensive income - (747) - - - (747)
Total comprehensive income - 192,384 - - - 192,384
Transfer from Revaluation surplus on property and
equipment incremental depreciation-net of tax. - 26,365 (26,365) - - -
Balance as at March 31, 2023 8,014,766 1,480,140 941,650 17,578 (61,592) 10,392,542
Balance as at July 1, 2023 8,014,766 1,494,286 932,862 28,900 (74,852) 10,395,962
Profit for the period - 778,042 - - - 778,042
Other comprehensive income - (11,576) - - - (11,576)
Total comprehensive income - 766,466 - - - 766,466
Transfer from revaluation surplus on property and
equipment incremental depreciation - net of tax - 24,050 (24,050) - - -
Balance as at March 31, 2024 8,014,766 2,284,802 908,812 28,900 (74,852) 11,162,428
The annexed notes from 1to 16 form an integral part of these financial statements.
Lfbo- fj*“‘w
Chief Financial Officer Chief Executive Officer Chairperson
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Pakistan Stock Exchange Limited
Notes To The Consolidated Condensed Interim
Financial Statements (Un-audited)

For The Nine Months Period Ended March 31, 2024

1

2.1

2.2

29

THE GROUP AND ITS OPERATIONS

Pakistan Stock Exchange Limited (the Holding Company) was incorporated under the Companies Act, 1913
(now Companies Act, 2017) on 10 March 1949 as a Company Limited by Guarantee. However, on 27 August
2012 the Holding Company was re-registered as public company limited by shares under the Stock
Exchanges (Corporatisation, Demutualisation and Integration) Act 2012 (XV of 2012).The Holding Company
is listed on PSX with effect from 29 June 2017.

The Holding Company is engaged in conducting, regulating and controlling the trade or business of
buying, selling and dealing in shares, scripts, participation term certificates, modaraba certificates, stocks,
bonds, debentures stock, government papers, loans, and any other instruments and securities of like
nature including, but not limited to, special national fund bonds, bearer national fund bonds, foreign
exchange bearer certificates and documents of similar nature, issued by the Government of Pakistan or
any other agency authorised by the Government of Pakistan.

The registered office of the Holding Company is situated at Stock Exchange Building, Stock Exchange
Road, Karachi.

Subsidiary Company
Pakistan Financial Center (Private) Limited

PSX Financial Centre (Private) Limited (the Subsidiary) was incorporated in Pakistan on November 2, 2022
as Private Limited Company under the Companies Act, 2017. The registered office of the Subsidiary is
situated in Stock Exchange Building, Stock Exchange Road, Karachi. The Subsidiary is principally engaged
under business to carry on Real Estate operations.

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE
These consolidated condensed interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the
accounting and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan. The accounting and reporting standards as

applicable in Pakistan for interim financial reporting comprise of:

- International Accounting Standard (IAS) 34, Interim Financial Reporting, issued by International
Accounting Standard Board (IASB) as notified under the Companies Act, 2017;

- Provisions of and directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017.

Where the provisions of and directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017 differ with the requirements
of IAS 34, the provisions of and directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017 have been followed.

These consolidated condensed interim financial statements do not include all the information and

disclosures required in the annual financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the
financial statements of the Company for the year ended June 30, 2023.
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Pakistan Stock Exchange Limited
Notes To The Consolidated Condensed Interim
Financial Statements (Un-audited)

For The Nine Months Period Ended March 31, 2024

3 ACCOUNTING POLICIES, ESTIMATES, JUDGMENTS AND FINANCIAL RISK POLICIES

The accounting policies, estimates, judgments and financial risk policies used in these consolidated
condensed interim financial statements are the same as those applied in the preparation of annual
financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2023.

4 PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

Operating fixed assets - tangible
Capital work-in-progress

4.1 Operating fixed assets - Tangible

Building on leasehold land

Lift, generators & electric installation
Furniture and fixtures

Office equipment

Computers and related accessories
Vehicles

5 INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Operating intangibles
Intangibles under development (CWIP)

5.1 Intangibles under development (CWIP)

Opening balance

Additions during the year
Transfers to operating intangibles
Closing balance

March 31,
2024

June 30,
2023

4.1

(Un-audited) (Audited)

4,267,614 4,329,943
371 14,618

4,267,985 4,344,561

For the Nine Months Ended For the Year Ended
March 31, 2024 June 30, 2023
(Un-audited) (Audited)
Additions Deletions Additions Deletions
(Cost) (Cost) (Cost) (Cost)
------------------------ (Rupees in '000) --
7,885 - 20,976 (18,390)
3,272 (10,475) 2,237 -
153 (707) 2,912 -
10,467 (9,865) 8,581 (1,777)
45,327 (2,900) 17,066 (3,410)
13 (288) 11,204 (560)
67,117 (24,235) 62,976 (24,137)
March 31, June 30,
2024 2023

5.1

(Un-audited) (Audited)

1,016,891 877,497
69,387 19,116

1,086,278 896,613

19,116 716,981
144,356 129,161
(94,085)  (827,026)

69,387 19,116
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Pakistan Stock Exchange Limited
Notes To The Consolidated Condensed Interim
Financial Statements (Un-audited)

For The Nine Months Period Ended March 31, 2024

March 31, June 30,
2024 2023
(Un-audited) (Audited)
Note  ------- (Rupees in '000) -------
6 LONG TERM INVESTMENTS
Associates 6.1 3,920,480 3,532,257
Fair value through OCI 112,163 112,163
4,032,643 3,644,420
6.1 INVESTMENT IN ASSOCIATES - under equity method
March 31, 2024 June 30,2023
(Un-audited) (Audited)
cDC NCCPL E-Clear Total Total
Services
----------------- (Rupees in '000) --====nnmmmmaum--
Opening Balance 2,357,362 1,096,443 78,452 3,532,257 3,371,839
Share of profit for the period 441,389 221,357 6,876 669,622 460,637
Actuarial loss on employees gratuity fund - - - - (13,260)
Dividend received during the period (206,805) (74,594) - (281,399) (286,959)
Closing balance 2,591,946 1,243,206 85,328 3,920,480 3,532,257
7 SHORT TERM INVESTMENTS

These represent Market Treasury Bills having cost of Rs. 2,503.190 (June 30, 2023: Rs. 2,081.200) million and interest
accrued thereon of Rs. 73.042 (June 30, 2023: Rs. 100.445) million. The effective rate of return is 20.5% (June 30, 2023:
20.54%) per annum. These will mature latest by March 20, 2025. These include Rs. 821.511 (June 30, 2023: Rs. 695.669)
million from defaulter / expelled / suspended members and Rs. 451.462 (June 30, 2023: Rs. 423.450) million pertaining
to base minimum capital.

March 31, June 30,
2024 2023
(Un-audited) (Audited)
8 CASH AND BANK BALANCES Note  ------- (Rupees in '000) -------
With banks on
Current accounts 227 151
PLS accounts in:
foreign currency 97,296 93,267
local currency 81&8.2 253,877 263,846
In hand 62 17
351,462 357,281
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8.1

8.2

9.1

10

10.1

10.2

Rate of return on PLS accounts varies from 20.5% to 20.75% (June 30, 2023: 12.25% to 19.75%) per annum. However,
the effective rate for the period is 20.60% (June 30, 2023: 15.2%).

These include balances aggregating to Rs 240.572 (June 30, 2023: Rs 235.558 million) held by the Company as various
liabilities mainly representing proceeds from investments / membership card, members basic deposit and dividend
withheld from defaulter / expelled members.

March 31, June 30,
2024 2023
(Un-audited) (Audited)
TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES Note  ---m-e- (Rupees in '000) -------
Creditors - Capital expenditure 9.1 146,706 28,788
Accrued expenses 336,449 282,842
Amount held against defaulter /expelled / suspended members 969,135 839,242
Employee's Gratuity fund 269,615 246,087
Provision for staff bonus 84,885 24,975
Fees and rent received in advance 205,549 162,862
Others 166,753 141,112

2,179,092 1,725,908

Include payable to Shenzhen stock exchange (related party), amounting to Rs 117,329 million.
CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS
Contingencies

There were no changes in the status of contingencies as reported in the audited annual financial statements for the
year ended June 30, 2023. The cumulative financial impact of these various litigations is estimated to be Rs. 414 (June
30, 2023: Rs. 414) million. The management of the Company, based on legal advisors opinions, believes that the
Company has reasonable position in respect of these litigations. Hence, no provision for any liability which may arise
in this regard has been made in these condensed interim financial statements of the Company.

March 31, June 30,
2024 2023
(Un-audited) (Audited)
Commitments Note  ------- (Rupees in '000) -------
IT maintenance charges 174,063 179,438
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Nine Months Ended Quarter Ended
March 31, March 31, March 31, March 31,
2024 2023 2024 2023

---- (Un-audited) -—--
(Rupees in '000)

1 LISTING FEE
Annual fees 399,370 429,042 133,304 143,858
Initial fees 166,768 96,979 56,630 29,692
Sukuk Auction Fee 10,878 - 10,878 -
577,016 526,021 200,812 173,550
12 INCOME FROM EXCHANGE OPERATIONS
Trading fee 284,674 146,706 96,289 48,350
Regulatory fee 54,301 27,680 18,647 9,074
Facilities and equipment fee 172,478 136,910 54,474 45,217
Income from non-trading facilities 239,780 78,606 57,269 25,558
Membership fee 2,032 2,092 677 697
Other fee 3,035 7,635 (36) 2,605

756,300 399,629 227,320 131,501

13 TAXATION

Current 101,865 73,897 61,871 36,553
Deferred (31177)  (62,757) (45,437)  (45,884)
70,688 11,140 16,434 (9,331)

14 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

The related parties comprise of associates, staff gratuity fund, directors and key management personnel. The
Company in the normal course of business carries out transactions with various related parties.

14.1 Following are the details of transactions with related parties during the period ended March 31, 2024 and March 31,
2023:
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March 31, March 31,
2024 2023
(Un-audited) (Audited)
Listing Fee Note  ------- (Rupees in '000) -------
Common Directorship
Power Cement Limited 1,605 2,105
Fauji Foods Limited 1,955 2,187
Samba Bank Limited 2,118 2,269
Sui Southern gas Company Limited 1,603 1,599
The Searle Company Limited 2,248 417
United Brands Limited 521 676
IBL Healthcare Limited 1,044 1,234
Sui Northern Gas Pipeline Limited 2,252 -
Associate Company
Habib Bank Limited (HBL) 4,716 4,593
18,062 18,833
Facilities and Equipment Fee:
Common Directorship
Power Cement Limited 12 12
Fauji Foods Limited 12 12
Samba Bank Limited 12 24
Arch Sons 116 13
Sui Southern gas Company Limited 12 12
The Searle Company Limited 12 12
United Brands Limited 12 12
IBL Healthcare Limited 12 12
Sui Northern Gas Pipeline Limited 12 -
Associate Company
Habib Bank Limited (HBL) 450 436
662 645
Miscellanous Income
Fauji Foods Limited 55 -
Power Cement Limited 58 -
110 -
Associate Company
National Clearing Company of Pakistan Limited (NCCPL) 125 -
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March 31, March 31,
2024 2023
(Un-audited) (Audited)
. Note  ------- (Rupees in '000) -------

LAN Connectivity Charges
Associate Company
National Clearing Company of Pakistan Limited (NCCPL) 3,189 3,772
Dividend income
JCR-VIS Credit Company Ltd 1,600 1,625
Associate Company
Central Depository Company of Pakistan Limited (CDCPL) 206,805 190,909
National Clearing Company of Pakistan Limited (NCCPL) 74,594 96,050

281,399 286,959

Income from investment property
Associate Company

Central Depository Company of Pakistan Limited (CDCPL) 4,813 4,813

National Clearing Company of Pakistan Limited (NCCPL) 14,030 14,030

Habib Bank Limited (HBL) 16,165 14,543
35,008 33,386

CDC fees

Associate Company

Central Depository Company of Pakistan Limited (CDCPL) 3,019 3,219

Retirement benefit plan
Payment made to gratuity fund during the period 42,003 32,942

Profit received on PLS Accounts
Associate Company
Habib Bank Limited (HBL) 13 9

Contribution to CCPCF @0.1% of total revenue:
Centralized Customers Protection Compensation Fund (CCPCF) 2,309 1,372

Reimbursement of Expenses
Associate Company
China Financial Futures Exchange 1,946 1,788
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14.2

Following are the details of outstanding balances with related parties for the period ended March 31, 2024 and for the

year ended June 30, 2023:

Listing Fee Receivable
Common Directorship

IBL Healthcare Limited
Samba Bak Limited

The Searle Company Limited

Facilities and Equipment Receivable
Common Directorship

Samba Bank Limited

United Brands Limited

The Searle Company Limited

Associate Company
Habib Bank Limited

Miscellanous Receivable
Fauji Foods Limited
Sui Southern gas Company Limited

LAN Connectivity Charges Receivable
Associate Company
National Clearing Company of Pakistan Limited (NCCPL)

Retirement benefit plan
Payable to gratuity fund

Receivable against Expenses
Associate Company
China Financial Futures Exchange

Contribution payable
Centralized Customers Protection Compensation Fund (CCPCF)

March 31, June 30,
2024 2023
(Un-audited) (Audited)
Note  ------- (Rupees in '000) -------
130 130
750 -
- 2,429
880 2,559
36 24
48 36
12 -
243 -
339 60
55 55
85 35
90 90
1,353 10,062
16,409 9,185
1,995 5,659
1,718 452
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15 GENERAL
Figures have been rounded off to the nearest thousand rupees unless otherwise stated.
16 DATE OF AUTHORISATION FOR ISSUE

These consolidated condensed interim financial statements have been authorized for issue on April 17, 2024 by the
Board of Directors of the Company.

Lo Lz P

Chief Financial Officer Chief Executive Officer Chairperson

37 [ 2 ] Pakistan Stock Exchange



d/l:,.o;’&lrﬁq,/{/g
;LzleK‘é%GJ?v’&%‘.:;gn.,@Qt/wg<gfgu;t§uﬁ(dwu"’/,jgul;uf)éugéu’;uﬁ’w;xw/u/‘i/f—qlgJﬂdlq‘utuz/ﬁfaug
-f@:ﬁ{.ézﬁ.;(ﬁf(uuﬁgi W35 £ ey ez D asby O A ie il A

ST

U S UAS AT L AR ein ean e

=l
éﬁ;{lﬁaif/ng)btaV/@%!é@luﬁ&’&u;@»%g&é&#LMVEV&JS&!Q/;lym'id)/JulLJ/ﬂn_,gllrﬁééi{lf/}f
‘U,Lﬁdudeféigté.uﬁg_ L*ﬁ;!:)éu‘fmtﬂgy,@,u/éuJbﬁigujgﬂ;u7’¢,/umujg/.575nfdbyfuMg.ﬁh@&uuﬂg.ﬁu"fﬁ{

_Jffl/.(jb?u;lu

u@'iy}ldpvﬁ/"%,luu»&J@}"Q’/’yfd/f(Qbu‘f%fuy’:}l*/lraﬁgjgl&@nh%L"/(l)l,:/'/ﬁ‘ffgwéﬁU}Uf"/ﬂ&ljf/ufj/ﬁ.{//lfru“f/}f
<LL%VIUﬁ)K&JJ!?!LUZ!JﬁJQh@Z%Jrl.{.'jL/L

ol LT

7 Yo

L‘JG-({;"C/. ;‘;I;lﬁ';'f/lf
AL UL

‘571/

2024 f 17 Gt

Nine Months Ended March 31,2024 @@ 38



39

s Ferkssh s Sar i P61 sk e o UINS ol 26 U/t B S 2l NS A I /@&C?Lafuud;q
Ltgy/uUwuu”%b!giqﬂt%UL/“iLJ_b»u“’-uﬁ&’wmé_/(?/u}b?LCTls sl G el 1o Qe § 6k S IPOSICTIs
e o T il ine Tunl g e W JSL P e SRS e K

SEG S S5 FABL L L bt KT U G2 5K T o LA S 3 e o § i i 6 T3
e e oo U L S U5 5 o o A U ETFs odic sy Sy e S Seiulg £ 0 rn AL gtind 5
ISV 3L B FE S AR it L S 6 o 1l L0 S SE T AL S ssi

&Ly 1,55?)U:LnJlﬁuﬁJ‘ZwL/wj”L£uvf L*g”@u;ugjfg‘:‘fmz I inuuu/%ft:u,@p}u/}';ﬂ

%.;CL//@wﬁc_z_vnﬁ%ndfu’d/uu@h/m;;é,)f:,ﬂuJf,cui'Jyt_éiéfﬁ%*f’f%u:éé'LL/ﬂi}wKTfuuK,L/uﬁ/éJ
ol phed ATt 2 L2023 P A N el I e & L U e T TS GE 360 S
gy gL

aﬁdblLl;im’V&Jiui%}jguf%/";d/ﬁ;!glk}{25_ghj§ldﬂ(}?“i£2022Jv%ﬁﬂ!/;lugdb';nﬁ*cqlgd/gﬁjw
L L Emd S s 25 HasbGLK, AL IS s e o F ey KL T a g (oA
AN

L b il AT - i L A -2024 L3 ¢Tee ﬁﬁu@ééﬁé%mwﬂ.@é%tﬁ
E b S ET

Lu*:luﬁ@mufifd/@)ﬁ/‘ﬂ/g 7¢Lliw4fy6$»'1Kggﬁfféég:&;/},uL/ML:L//l?n/;,lg/’%duJ_nﬁ%‘uﬁZ}i{l.fw
_,“,uﬂff’uﬂ@-&,@gff@v@ﬁéuﬂui@g.ﬁuﬂ(qu&;ﬁé&gin‘ﬁ{fvz._%;ng&w;,@/@w’@ywﬁ’zozuw
£ESGm.:;iKu(REI)M‘v’u&ﬁ!ﬁ/o;wéuug@fjlzTKw/‘?%’uju,JﬂuiiQ’us/cigk‘ar,gw,uiéﬂ_guﬂ114guﬁrﬁ4¢;v

L L e s e e 55

d/ u’}.(planned)p.,,»'f,gjvéQWU:2024@,LL‘/%&Q o /,béﬁ.,QLu;ﬁ-“’/g};lJL&G?/J’ULA;/KJL:,W&M&»%
LALL 9e Popiie A By, SIS 221 1L Ul JEgIL E ALy ool SIS
e QAR A (BOMS) a3 (4150 22301:2019 &t o 3T r b 80T LG P s

Lot &%“%’CUZJ“ERP‘J%GDSJ}%{_&éé@;}{{.zsétfgﬂtﬁlQ/;!Zégflgu.ﬁfﬁcL!iﬁé/ggﬂm
<C‘@/ﬂ’/'uéié_lkG»ﬁ"fdkgd/cabkfi(}/ggﬁ%‘fg&@uuu

§E S it L & AN AN b s S FP 0L L5 bS58 TSt AL {?u%m:_,.;%fwf,u%
—UuSCe P B By d L L8 S e S Taind LI A g BB L0 e

L sttt o L KL 1t UL e NS Lt 7 i1 & PSS B e

[ 2 ] Pakistan Stock Exchange



(AIGNALTAS
g 1/0.97 JLIMFY2024 JU$L Ut d oL & 5,240 EOMFY2023JL-duuTUP s athonl oL

:‘;/CKJ.‘/,CL

rC?itKau'

2023.3.31 2024.3,.4,31

40,000 67,005 TEE100-GILAL
6,108 9,407 (Ure NP7 B )Gk f L
7.1 15 (s i sl o S s
3.6 6.1 (Ut sneDoi? Tk s g s
221 472 (i G St
82 152 (Ut os T L e St

2ol 1 b ngnL ol ik £ 20244
_fgaw.u‘a:(amalgamation);g!/rkﬁ!/u’/gmuéé!’@uﬂKu;}.,g% -
B E S0 S el Lo -

a3t sum ik £ 2024 L4
<k7uf‘jfel/,Clngo:/d/ly@/}bd!fnglJ_,yl&| k- ££/4/}bj -

Su S kg-%,lLlfnZguuD»Z:ol.]%£2024JL’JL
L LSt -

(ETF$);2554 85t ok bl § 202414
Mg@wm;yéﬁ, -

Jrg A
- udl;K/u:L‘«@Jdﬁéémzut{JPGoPuﬁﬁuﬂQ

w‘uzﬁnuwﬁj_,w%émj‘b@»Kdzu:w_;_Jnugf"mdlguw/,Juﬁ}dm/ugz;._,gc.ut jfgﬁguld:@./l‘fgﬁlé
9'/':«(;"&&&);,?‘@Jﬂ!/'ﬁyfUCK:L/Cﬁugééyﬁgmuiydjl.,uK&ééiﬁzul‘_ﬁ-{l&’éré’f&édz(:h/éég)ug:h/'g
WS

/u:L;J:/:/,JL(/'Lb,ﬂ,i’mQu’u’iuﬁl‘ﬁgfgiui!(é:@i{ljlbluw/g<!nd0&gLuﬁ’fd/(fﬁu’l/&?}vgy:ﬂ?K&J?MLJU(/’B’JJW!Z':,
-‘Ct‘?’/ﬁf'{

Nine Months Ended March 31,2024 @@ 40



M

G IK LGSRl ol 1L 2024 L

U e sl A AL St WSS M Ut P I sk £ U B T e ke kIt 5 e
41@/"J\:,,Cl.ﬂ(uﬁuL“fgmg./tsébﬁnu@urﬁéJﬂuﬁléuﬁu)l/LuLTguﬁ!d,@uﬁuﬁugf&/._}/w:,uﬁ”ﬁééuiu
_Zu;':cf.f‘ul’/"

NI i BAO Y s ILts s T 20248 A3 U o 208 £ uisidind i T 20232 F1LAG
Zng"‘}@/}ggﬁﬁd}.&(ﬂfﬁlﬂug)ﬂé31 6;&»%&(&-@/@/8@

fu’;(L;L»’L/L/Z'L"fu'::qm!djﬁ/ﬁa/?(ﬁ.9gfu:é;5uldyufui:r’):g&fvuﬁféquuﬂQ-w’;nqmi’}/ujé‘ﬁ‘i@,uuﬁéw .
Lgl/z.?l.b!{dz‘_udlﬂ65@&,&7&!5an‘¢¢'_U):,’/f/&/'L{”uféﬁéJl_t’n#’&Kb-’le;’"/u;/lﬁ/‘w&]yu{@)uﬂéé:(uKATSL!/?_U:}'

S e T EIMFY23-24 b 5oL o1 0.7 EIMFY22-23 e ed sl s S sPhrst g os$ok SU7

J‘%w-taugc.u:éusi&m@/j&;géiJ»(uﬂq,,ifiw&;-‘unjuuuu,; Ké;’/dé 161 uﬁ;jg;fia&?uﬁ#&’»éia»:ﬁf -
BT o, NS G ol e w18 Ky T S e

e LI EE S Sl fol 3 C s S e B BT I -
-lfg&,yﬁwK?Luuij'298u:8L;»Lubﬁlg,du;?,u/ﬁwﬁfdiﬁt{u@»; AR

:ugd'tﬁu:;ﬁk;ﬂf;

L LS se. GRS, Refinitiv /g et e i b U AT, e gl s Refinitiv (LSEG) i1l -
JJL?JJ.ui;d;Jﬁi/g%&Mg/j/@?wauu:L/J%dka ESG[U;’{';{LJLJK?éﬂl}(ﬂi)ﬂ];l&c«rﬁgﬁ‘_ﬂidbﬂd}v:/f;ﬁ

—Erilont

Jl/;l%&-’y‘l‘f@i}5,!,:“4fd}@)dﬁb”'ﬁ/wfﬂ(//lﬁ’/’fd/uﬁzgniédjbujJGggjﬁlL/ﬂJfL}id:é‘lygqlgd/éddluﬁl:uf;j/gfi‘?ﬂivg -
e T L8 T T e LT,

ééL/’/%ﬁM@T&uﬂLJSJQ‘% /g;/_;;/’ui‘g/m/ (é/fdl J(l:x/l)" d!ﬁi /&M;!%Ky/’;}g’éqlgu@d&iERP -
—e 1B

4

LA e o2 C%T:;LLL,f“éj&ei/’(effective cost management)ﬂbﬁu‘r&;ﬂ@;l+ Juc}@g;dﬂwguw@y@l
_mui;wau})u;é/u:;l?v'lavum

4[5&@8l}«f'%w!K?L;/JLJ'WSJQMFY23—24JLdeuﬁ,LLF»£?¢uJ:L1 93Lu,LnJ‘WwMFY22-23JL/JLLJ5U£@

[ 2 ] Pakistan Stock Exchange



LU{%{g,{!LQd&!ruwéuilﬁug/_}ﬂiéu@flJu'telul‘fxuj:;l.lﬁi(ﬂcqéLL/(?/u;fl/TJg/}lin/L"lu’.f;,:’jl,;q,/é:{l
_u"u.uf.'d'_/’?;(fllﬁfuyﬁdi&,&L%Jizﬁlu@}'lcu’!zﬁ!qugr@‘l

367 o7z S SA b S SY Ut S o St 3L wetzin 32 S gl Mz s EH A enf
G Ll e Sy 6 6 ung/Jg;z;gLqu: uﬁﬂ;ﬁﬁnﬁiﬂ@.ﬁmyﬁm&, At el SusPe bl 1
Quﬁ&i’éﬁé./ﬁ%@)K&u@.dﬁi_wx""/&i/ﬁfsoa /,uc‘-d;d/ﬁ?‘fbﬂ,ﬁ)ﬂg(smte Owned Enterprise)y’u/v/‘u‘u‘}:'a'&p
L1 Gu b St Fimi oo 5L FF s TG b S 5 Sz Shin PO o Uiy S,

_‘a%céfd,gﬁ;a? Kfé“"[}yL;Lwég;

skas kb b/(inﬂows)ﬂfjm;gaidit&;;.o%;igw:mKu,/t{,h//;!y?@//wg'_ u}%z/uﬁ./&/“aLpu.zuw/,u%dgg;uﬂ;
SAHE A ey B SO 36 237 27153 5 (substantial policy)‘;:’gd/gudu,'u‘upé_,at“,ﬁ/g!c,g/,ﬁdyn,,mc,/‘
U L SN E A1 T00F 20248, ML eosel 121 E W 3SESE SN i 2,8 Siz, SBA 20233827
& /;/wfff(ﬂg 53 S S abrdd S L Suce i o & e SL3SF TS At i 20245, .5
/Ur.))lsuf/n_,/le_J)isdf/u_,/m.44£J;ygj',¢1.,€2024@/l,29:@g}uilf.dlf. J(inflowswﬁivédfduﬁuiu/&;gulflﬁmdy

gt S

S b1 Al # (removing). /LS j.«w&dx,,&g.(7‘4412;6;@/55’(@4Jm,/?uﬁ_:,).&W/L;é;/}f'@“@yhuﬂg
ul/u(ﬁ&//g’%,|¢/1G¢)l/@l/5;£uﬁ’ég :‘i’)f.harf"/,fﬂiéwg.iJ SOEs L_isd_b ke ilbnld /7 M"L,u@’,ﬁ&%(«f?wﬁuwé
2SS w3 o AL syl PSS By Ug b3 S5 S 26U e S K Bd oL a2 s 5
LUyl frr Pl /Ld’/;/(f‘gg(ii)/}if@/;ufé/}?‘;d/)f/g{gdjg/’(i)idbgygu: é_b,ﬁf/?laJJufuvals;/,LuF}dls»uﬁuT/,

b el S ol S S AU sl el

‘1;/5&&’4505?”’%5/3%}’” "lﬂjU@VQ-LL)}J}/?L//l/gz:dibg]vu':&’éU}’;V&cg/%}/mJ}'ééu;}’}?jg;d/dmﬁ
22 J RAAST s 75522023 72 AUt (S s fe bl £ b iu L £ 18 b P omBLTt L Sk
e S L L EinefigT(P2M)

—e SIS /Cfufééﬁ;!;,gw(&l/)‘%g// (liberalizing), &/ 6L /6, /,,wguu@@guﬁmwnaug,,,
ﬁif.fuug.aiug?md,n’ﬂﬂ"u‘;dw;lglJZLEQU:véLai.~,ufw,!u?g;.ﬁ//@gv:JJLrl,!cj_iwi.u%p%/dkgdﬂﬂé_uﬁu:f
LM.JL;.%/Z/’;U{/@LMQ.Z fzc‘_/_,t“/t{u:‘jéfuéu/uyfmin”gs/,;db»;ﬁu/”)u’/;;é FY24($,/} béuz/@/ua/iﬁlgy/
Z 58 A 017 Lz Lt TS 1 Cinflow)a TS 15 A10982.4 2.6 83 Kt d Ll e AL N3 127 200 S

_fd/béufd//')!?u{/wﬁﬂ.YUﬁFPIJ{)ﬁgf_G’AL@V'I

ﬁéﬁ;tfdfu:u;:cu’Litx&&h”'i‘}/{;d)ﬁ'u@]bi}!ufJL/Ll;2_1’.4;_J’u(3Kuf.'J_/Jl%;Plufu;.‘fjb;|é./(l?;’/~>‘<."’coh!ﬁlul
Lotefie UM BB Sb e C et i e i ol BOL, FUt St 16TL 20240 d Bl e E1E ISr At e
Ut AN AN A s e ook 66k e 4532050kl A1 S NE Messibll 1

LﬁfﬂfJJQd’é/)lLbkdil’/ojlii‘b}{‘fguﬁlQ;L;Lné/d/lgL‘//iéctjﬁ"iﬁui»u’j‘;{;;”llfd/'g/wdh/mUMK,:L/JSJI(}?
-‘LQ///(gééL(k

Nine Months Ended March 31,2024 @@

42



43

0/ . b
IV lg//”..///lf

Foalit 2 S B AL ARG LI 1 202880313 K781 L ENARDET Sive]
-u,?LL//'/J)j

Jl{“/fd}iula’/’lguéb*

(51L«“A”uJJ:.J?u?/wun/JJVJw/J/Z,uTJer/}‘35%5,1.5},;‘;,K}Jgnmd;u“»"uu’L?»cfs;/,:dlf.dua’.n,uzédti/ﬂu@;/utuufg
<_‘,JJ;£L/?/£2022@:jgéJ’u‘g/;mluﬁééu;@’&;/:.mfmjyan”&2LuJ!i(,wJW;f‘(»L:Juuﬁ&kZTcd):”f@/“
- ’%;@gda&wwgéui,mﬁ,@ngdu/,uu'fgJL/J&M&JW;E&G”’MJWL;

figl ;(5 (L e e TS 4 FeenCUL Pl 2023217 _§T Ut Fes 284 FELUEm QI st pnd e ey
WIS O BN I NN ¢ u,/mg:%*wﬂwwm,'u,),w/,w;aﬁ/fﬂug/w'f.(m,/?u,g
e Ll eid L5 e jee oot Jeomt Sadk el Emas SS AL B Gl Gu KL ALl r LT Gl il onf

LT LSIE

3 3fe e Flsi(quantitative) i | Lt uslon$ TS 24JV6LLM;G‘L%Z_/(ZO/¢A/JL/ FE S LW
QG e «LLd//'}‘znl/JJ-%!LJ’VJLJ&]T&/?A'U/»J(SBA);‘J}.:/'J@j&f"_@%lél’d/ﬁ&yhd’}muf'gJ?‘Ly/ﬂc&bl’/)lc%)
Aol Jei j= (AlIB IsDB ADB WB) U GEEBE Lo LT ey She $u/pbe G8F L Ushadf

24&&&[.&2?"&0@@ fLLgﬁ;/fJMgO.Zuﬁ23JVdLL¢mJ({~J?‘ll{u;/K,:l.//}l.‘;;’jl.;g}Julé&d’l;;hlﬁlﬁub»&U}jl,./cjf&{‘
C3IL o Db s o, i ey e (Tt s oIKadB 20246 J 2 S S si SF st S S S5 a2l Pt
e ST HEAGIREEEL AL (o

6/"{'L¢,;1?J‘}?leu:/"l§£(&22...&43'29.2@FY23¢M3'8.9u1‘FY21ﬁ)u'},|/'1Adr’”jy’véwmfg;£,&3n@”‘/,u.’f23JL/dL
LI £ 2, FUGATanl GG aostel 5 LIGEL Ty 01500 Ut o5 S e 122021 Foe (P Sl il
b G231 220245 ATLETY S iy Fes G Pro UL B L e U ool S $aTo S B =

_£431.542023

e B Sout L SPEN S 1B 2L, /77/4_/(2'J;Lﬁum:édbdhL%ﬂ%f&%@?léj?éu'gg GA UL el $aTos
J/J.pug}uw,u’/,-t}/mf/u.w@.3u:w.u’lJdv:ﬁ/:ﬁzd/u.uié_uufj/lju{/l,,/l,guu/,;£2024dudt:du/'béuzu:;/uvm
SEL P TURTEI3 G (SR pelipd L8 S el onl 2 5L FE_Ge $S V05l E S S iP t ds

wgégpéﬁ’igu .,AZO‘;u:u?‘%y’ﬁf?.:zl{%uwusofu,éééLuu‘/)au:/“

[ 2 ] Pakistan Stock Exchange



PAKISTAN
STOCK EXCHANGE

Stock Exchange Building, Stock Exchange Road, Karachi.
E-mail: info@psx.com.pk UAN: +92-21-111-00-11-22

www.psx.com.pk



	Unconsodilated PSX  Nine Month Report 2024
	Consolidated PSX  Nine Month Report 2024

